
Comptroller General 
of the United States 
Wmhington, D.C. 20548 

B-237297.11 

May 22, 1990 

To The President of the Senate and the 
Speaker of the House of Representatives 

On April 18, 1990, the President submitted to the Congress 
his fourth special impoundment message for fiscal year 1990. 
This message revises the amounts of three deferrals 
previously reported. We have reviewed these deferrals and 
found them to be in accordance with the Impoundment Control 
Act, 2 U.S.C. $ 681, as amended. 

Enclosure I provides specific information on two of the 
revised deferrals, which we believe will be useful to the 
Congress in its examination of the message. Enclosure II 
provides a list of the deferrals as reported by the 
President. 

Comptrolle‘r General 
of the United States 

Enclosures 
I 

@ 
141478 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



ENCLOSURE I 

COWHENTS ON THE FOURTH SPECIAL MESSAGE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT: 

D90-1B International Security Assistance 
Economic Support Fund 
;rn;;n;7Deferred: $2,088,909,000 

11x/01037 
-37 

According to oMB's latest cumulative report, submitted to 
the Congress on May 10, 1990, $490,021,000 of the deferred 
amount has been released. Thus the amount currently 
deferred is $1,598,889,000 and not $2,088,909,000 as shown 
in the message. 

DEPARTUENT OF DEFENSE - CIVIL 

D90-4A Wildlife Conservation Military 
Reservations 
Total Amount Deferred: $1,497,114 
Wildlife Conservation, Army 
21x5095 
Wildlife Conservation, Navy 
17x5095 
Wildlife Conservation, Air Force 
57x5095 

The latest apportionment statements for these accounts show 
total budgetary resources of $3,971,114 and not $3,969,735 
as shown in the message. 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



ENCLOSURE II 

CONTENTS OF SPECIAL MESSAGE 
(in thousands of dollars) 

(as reported by the President) 

DEFERRAL 
NO. ITEM 

BUDGET 
AUTHORITY 

Funds Appropriated to the President: 
International Security Assistance: 

D90-1B Economic support fund............ 2,088,909 

Department of Defense, Civil: 
D90-4A Wildlife conservation.............. 1,497 

Department of Health and Human Services: 
Social Security Administration: 

Limitation on administrative 
D90-5A expenses (construction).......... 7,127 

Total, deferrals............. 2,097,533 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



WashIngton, D.C. 20!548 

B-237297.11 

May 22, 1990 

The Honorable Dan Quayle 
President of the Senate 

Dear Mr. President: 

On April 18, 1990, the President submitted to the Congress 
his fourth special impoundment message for fiscal year 1990. 
This message revises the amounts of three deferrals 
previously reported. We have reviewed these deferrals and 
found them to be in accordance with the Impoundment Control 
Act, 2 U.S.C. S 681, as amended. 

Enclosure I provides specific information on two of the 
revised deferrals, which we believe will be useful to the 
Congress in its examination of the message. Enclosure II 
provides a list of the deferrals as reported by the 
President. 

Sincerely yours, 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

Enclosures 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



‘r c ‘. 

li’ 

ENCLOSURE I 

COHMENTS ON TEE FOURTA SPECIAL MESSAGE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO TEE PRESIDENT: 

D90-1B International Security Assistance 
Economic Support Fund 
Amount Deferred: $2,088,909,000 
11x1037 
1107137 

11x/01037 

According to OMB's latest cumulative report, submitted to 
the Congress on May 10, 1990, $490,021,000 of the deferred 
amount has been released. Thus the amount currently 
deferred is $1,598,889,000 and not $2,088,909,000 as shown 
in the message. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - CIVIL 

D90-4A Wildlife Conservation Military 
Reservations 
Total Amount Deferred: $1,497,114 
Wildlife Conservation, Army 
21x5095 
me Conservation, Navy 
17x5095 
W-e Conservation, Air Force 
57x5095 

The latest apportionment statements for these accounts show 
total budgetary resources of $3,971,114 and not $3,969,735 
as shown in the message. 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



ENCLOSURE II 

CONTENTS OF SPECIAL MESSAGE 
',(in thousands of dollars) 

(is reported by the President) 

DEFERRAL BUDGET 
AUTHORITY NO. : + ITEM 

_ 
Funds ApprGpriated to the President: 

International Security Assistance: 
D90-1B Economic support fund............ 2,088,909 

’ 

Depar Went 02. 1 Defense, Civil: 
D90-4A Wildlife wnservation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,497 

D90-5A 

Deuartm,znt 'of Health and Human Services: 
sijcial Security Administration: 
Limitaticn.aq administrative 

expenses (construction).......... 7,127 

Total, deferrals............. 2,097,533 

Y 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



Comptroller General 
of the United States 
WashIngton, D.C. 20548 

B-237297.11 

May 22, 1990 

The Honorable Thomas S. Foley 
Speaker of the House of Representatives 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

On April 18, 1990, the President submitted to the Congress 
his fourth special impoundment message for fiscal year 1990. 
This message revises the amounts of three deferrals 
previously reported. We have reviewed these deferrals and 
found them to be in accordance with the Impoundment Control 
Act, 2 U.S.C. S 681, as amended. 

Enclosure I provides specific information on two of the 
revised deferrals, which we believe will be useful to the 
Congress in its examination of the message. Enclosure II 
provides a list of the deferrals as reported by the 
President. 

Sincerely yours, 

Comptrolle"r General 
of the United States 

Enclosures 

GAO/OGC-90-7 



ENCLOSURE I 

COMMENTS ON THE FDURTE SPECIAL MESSAGE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO TEE PRESIDENT: 

D90-1B International Security Assistance 
Economic Support Fund 
Amount Deferred: $2,088,909,000 
11x1037 
1 

11x/01037 

According to OMB's latest cumulative report, submitted to 
the Congress on May 10, 1990, $490,021,000 of the deferred 
amount has been released. Thus the amount currently 
deferred is $1,598,889,000 and not $2,088,909,000 as shown 
in the message. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE - CIVIL 

D90-4A Wildlife Conservation Military 
Reservations 
Total Amount Deferred: $1,497,114 
Wildlife Conservation, Army 
21x5095 
Wilarife Conservation, Navy 
17x5095 
W-e Conservation, Air Force 
57x5095 

The latest apportionment statements for these accounts show 
total budgetary resources of $3,971,114 and not $3,969,735 
as shown in the message. 

GAO/OGC-90-7 




